Based on the results of the Follow-up Review, the Audit Committee is of the view

that the Company has implemented the remedial actions in accordance with the

recommendations by the Independent Consultant.

(B) Assessment of the impact on the Group’s business operation and financial

position

In respect of the Omission, certain adjustments were made retrospectively via prior

year adjustment (the “PYA”) and included in the 2020 Annual Results and 2021

Interim Results. The Audit Committee is of the view that (i) the management of

the Group has ensured that the PYA included in the 2020 Annual Results and 2021

Interim Results are in compliance with the applicable accounting standards; and

(ii) the 2020 Annual Results and 2021 Interim Results give a true and fair view

of the state of affairs of the Group in accordance with the applicable accounting

standards.

8

Set forth below is a summary of the aggregated effect of the PYA included in the

2020 Annual Results and 2021 Interim Results, respectively:

PYA included in the 2020 Annual Results

As
previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Total

S$’000 S$’000

Percentage

ratio

(%) S$’000

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended
31 December 2019 (extracted)

Cost of sales 6,844 674 9.9 7,518

Administrative expenses 2,289 (104) (4.5) 2,185

Profit/(loss) before income tax 449 (570) N/A (121)

Income tax expense/(credit) 390 (111) (28.5) 279

Profit/(loss) after income tax attributable

to owners of the Company 59 (459) N/A (400)

Total comprehensive income/(loss)

for the year attributable to owners

of the Company 60 (459) N/A (399)

Consolidated statement of financial
position – 31 December 2019
(extracted)

Property, plant and equipment 15,828 21 0.1 15,849

Right-of-use assets 597 (56) (9.4) 541

Inventories 2,990 (1,074) (35.9) 1,916

Trade and other payables 2,142 (46) (2.2) 2,096

Current income tax liabilities 85 32 37.7 117

Reserves 21,192 (180) (0.9) 21,012

Retained earnings 16,565 (915) (5.5) 15,650

9

As
previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Total

S$’000 S$’000

Percentage

ratio

(%) S$’000

Consolidated statement of financial

position – 1 January 2019 (extracted)

Inventories 1,937 (435) (22.5) 1,502

Trade and other payables 2,698 58 2.2 2,756

Current income tax liabilities 680 143 21.0 823

Reserves 21,191 (180) (0.9) 21,011

Retained earnings 16,506 (456) (2.8) 16,050

PYA included in the 2021 Interim Results

As

previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Total

S$’000 S$’000

Percentage

ratio

(%) S$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive

income for the six months ended

30 June 2020 (extracted)

Cost of sales 3,876 (80) (2.1) 3,796

Profit before income tax 217 80 36.9 297

Income tax expense 91 (32) (35.2) 59

Profit after income tax attributable

to owners of the Company 126 112 88.9 238

Total comprehensive income for the period

attributable to owners of the Company 112 112 100.0 224

10

Save as disclosed in the 2020 Annual Results and 2021 Interim Results, the

management of the Group was not aware of any material impact on the Group’s

business operation and financial position as a result of the Omission.

In light of the aforesaid, the Board is of the view that the Company has fulfilled the

First Resumption Guidance.

(II) Second Resumption Guidance

The Company has published its 2020 Annual Results and 2021 Interim Results on 8

December 2021.

The Board confirms that, as at the date of this announcement, the Company has

published all outstanding financial results required under the Listing Rules. There are